THE DATASHEET OF
AD677JNZ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
AGND
V
REF
V

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range S/(N+D) Max INL Package Description Option*
AD677JN 0°C to +70°C 89 dB Typ Only Plastic 16-Pin DIP N-16
AD677KN 0°C to +70°C 90 dB ±1.5 LSB Plastic 16-Pin DIP N-16
AD677JD 0°C to +70°C 89 dB Typ Only Ceramic 16-Pin DIP D-16
AD677KD 0°C to +70°C 90 dB ±1.5 LSB Ceramic 16-Pin DIP D-16
AD677JR 0°C to +70°C 89 dB Typ Only Plastic 28-Lead SOIC R-28
AD677KR 0°C to +70°C 90 dB ±1.5 LSB Plastic 28-Lead SOIC R-28
AD677AD –40°C to +85°C 89 dB Typ Only Ceramic 16-Pin DIP D-16
AD677BD –40°C to +85°C 90 dB ±1.5 LSB Ceramic 16-Pin DIP D-16
*D = Ceramic DIP; N = Plastic DIP; R = Small Outline IC (SOIC).
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
VCC to VEE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +26.4 V
VDD to DGND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +7 V
Vcc to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +18 V
VEE to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –18 V to +0.3 V
AGND to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +0.3 V
Digiul Inputs to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 to +5.5 V
Analog Inputs, VREF to AGND
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (VCC +0.3 V) to (VEE –0.3 V)
Soldering  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +300°C, 10 sec
Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .–65°C to +150°C
*Stresses greater than those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause
permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only and functional
operation of  the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the
operational section of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
AD677
REV. A–6–
PIN DESCRIPTION
DIP Pin SOIC Pin Type Name Description
 1 1 SAMPLE DI VIN Acquisition Control Pin. Active HIGH. During conversion, SAMPLE
controls the suite of the internal sample-hold amplifier and the falling edge
initiates conversion. During calibration, SAMPLE should be held LOW. If
HIGH during calibration, diagnostic information will appear on SDATA.
 2 2 CLK DI Master Clock Input. The AD677 requires 17 clock pulses to execute a
conversion. CLK is also used to derive SCLK.
 3 3 SDATA DO Serial Output Data Controlled by SCLK.
 4 6, 7 DGND P Digital Ground.
 5 8 VCC P +12 V Analog Supply Voltage.
 8 12 AGND P Analog Ground.
.9 15 AGND SENSE AI Analog Ground Sense.
10 16 VIN AI Analog Input Voltage.
11 17 VREF AI External Voltage Reference Input.
12 21 VEE P –12 V Analog Supply Voltage.
13 22, 23 VDD P +5 V Logic Supply Voltage.
14 26 SCLK DO Clock Output for Data Read, derived from CLK.
15 27 BUSY DO Status Line for Converter. Active HIGH, indicating a conversion or
calibration in progress.
16 28 CAL DI Calibration Control Pin.
6, 7 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, NC _ No Connection. No connections should be made to these pins.
13, 14, 18, 19,